
 

 
Meeting of:   

 
Audit and Governance Committee 

Date: Monday, 27th September, 2021 
Time: 6.00 pm. 

 
Venue: Hollingworth (Room 108ABC), First Floor, 

Number One Riverside, Smith Street, 
Rochdale, OL16 1XU 

 
Item 
No. 

AGENDA Page No 
 
1   Apologies  

 

 To receive any apologies for absence.  
 
2   Minutes  3 - 5 

 To consider the minutes of the meeting held 9th August 2021.  
 
3   Declarations of Interest  

 

 Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.    

 

 
4   Urgent Items of Business  

 

 To determine whether there are any additional items of business 
which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 
be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

 

 
5   Items for Exclusion of Public and Press  

 

 To determine any items on the agenda, if any, where the public are to 
be excluded from the meeting. 

 

 
6   External Audit Update  

 

 To consider any updates from the Council’s External Auditor.  
 
7   Internal Audit Quarter One Report 2021/22  6 - 13 

Public Document Pack



 To consider the attached report from the Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Corporate / Director of Resources. 

 

 
8   Counter Fraud Team Quarter One Report 2020/21  14 - 16 

 To consider the attached report from the Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Corporate / Director of Resources. 

 

 
9   Risk Management Progress Report - Q1 2021/22  17 - 34 

 To consider the attached report from the Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Corporate / Director of Resources. 

 

 
10   Audit and Governance work programme  35 - 37 

 To consider a report of the Committee and Constitutional Services 
Manager 

 

 

Audit and Governance Committee Members 
Councillor Ali Ahmed Craig Ainsworth 
Councillor Sultan Ali Councillor Allen Brett 
Miranda Carruthers-Watt Councillor James Gartside 
Councillor Aftab Hussain Councillor Donna Martin E 
Councillor Philip Massey Jaime Sanderson 
Councillor Donna Williams Councillor Sameena Zaheer 
 

For more information about this meeting, please contact  
Alison James 
01706 924715 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
Monday 9th August 2021 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Zaheer (Chair); Councillors Ali, Brett, Gartside, Aftab 
Hussain, Martin, Philip Massey and Donna Williams 
 
OFFICERS:  J. Murphy (Chief Finance Officer/Section 151 Officer), A. Ibrahim 
(Monitoring Officer), S. Knowles, T. Brown, R. Bennett, Y. Dunease and A. 
James (Resources Directorate) 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  M. Carruthers-Watt (Independent Person), J. 
Sanderson (Independent Member), K. Murray (Mazars) 
 

44 APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ali Ahmed and C. 
Ainsworth (Independent Person). 
 

45 MINUTES 
RESOLVED 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee held 
on 28th June 2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 

46 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

47 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 

48 EXTERNAL AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT 
Consideration was given to a report of the Council’s External Auditor, which 
highlighted the key matters arising from their audit of Rochdale Borough 
Council's financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2021. The 
External Auditors were also required to consider other information published 
together with the audited financial statements and whether it was consistent 
with the financial statements and in line with required guidance and whether 
the Council had made proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency 
and effectiveness in its use of resources. 
 
Members were reminded that under the Audit Commission's Code of Audit 
Practice the External Auditors were required to report whether, in their 
opinion, the Council's financial statements presented a true and fair view of 
the financial position and expenditure and income for the year and whether 
the statements had been prepared properly in accordance with the CIPFA 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting. 
 
The Committee noted that the Council had been given an unqualified report 
from the External Auditor and thanked all the staff involved in assisting with 
the Completion Report. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
A further report would be submitted to the Committee to provide a further 
update in relation to some issues that had arisen as part of the process once 
they had been fully resolved. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
That the Completion Report from External Audit be noted. 
 

49 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the Annual 
Governance Statement.  The Committee were informed that the Council was 
required under Regulation 4(3) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 to 
produce an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) to accompany the Annual 
Statement of Accounts which must be signed by the Leader of the Council, 
Chief Executive, Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 Officer) and the 
Monitoring Officer. 
  
The purpose of the AGS process was to provide a continuous review of the 
effectiveness of the Council’s internal control and risk management systems 
so as to give assurance on their effectiveness and/or to produce a 
management action plan to address identified weaknesses in either process. 
  
The Annual Governance Statement for the year ended 31st March 2021 was 
submitted for approval, together with the annual audit opinion from the Chief 
Internal Auditor, the external review and inspection reports and an action plan 
to address issues raised and ensures that there is continuous improvement in 
the governance of the Authority. 
  
RESOLVED 
That the Annual Governance Statement be approved. 
 

50 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
Consideration was given to a report of the Chief Finance Officer that sought 
approval of the Council’s audited statement of accounts for 2020/21. 
  
The submission of the Council’s Statement of Accounts was required for issue 
by the 30th September 2021 as a statutory requirement and therefore no 
alternatives were available. 
  
Prior to audit completion, the accounts and supporting documents had been 
available for inspection by any person interested between 17th June 2021 and 
19th July 2021.  From the 7th June 2021, the District Auditor has been 
available to receive questions and objections relating to the accounts from 
local electors. 
  
As a consequence of the audit a small number of changes to the statement of 
accounts had been made which have been agreed with the External Auditors 
and detailed in Appendix 1 of the submitted report. The management 

Page 4



representation letter and statement of accounts were detailed at Appendix 2 
and 3 of the submitted report. 
 
In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations it is intended that the 
audited accounts will be published on the Council’s website by 30th 
September 2021.  
  
RESOLVED 
That the audited statement of accounts for 2020/21 and the management 
representation letter be approved. 
 

51 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Internal Audit advising that, 
in order to comply with best professional practice, the Audit and Governance 
Committee should complete an annual report to the Council on the work 
undertaken by the Committee during the previous year. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the Annual Audit and Governance Committee report be submitted to the 
next meeting of Council. 
 

Page 5



Page 1 of 8 

Report to Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 27th September 2021 

Portfolio Cabinet Member for Resources 

Report Author Shaun Knowles 

 Public/Private Document Public 

 

Internal Audit Quarter One Report 2021/22 

 

Executive Summary 

1.01 This report summarises the work of the Internal Audit team during the first 
quarter of financial year 2021/22. 

1.02 A substantial or adequate assurance opinion was given for all audits 
completed during the period, with the exception of one audit, Corporate 
Electronic Records Management, which was assigned a ‘limited’ assurance 
opinion (see 6.02 for further details). 

1.03 26% of the agreed Audit Plan which is ahead of expectation (24%). 

Recommendation 

2.01 That the report be reviewed and noted. 

Reason for Recommendation 

3.01 This report is to enable the Audit and Governance Committee to scrutinise 
Internal Audit coverage during the first quarter of financial year 2021/22.  

Key Points for Consideration 

4.00 Risk Based Audit Approach 

4.01 Internal Audit is responsible for providing an annual opinion on the internal 
control environment, risk management and governance processes for the 
Council as a whole.  

4.02 A risk based approach is taken during each audit, incorporating operational 
and management controls, as well as any wider business risks. This allows an 
opinion to be expressed both on risk identification and level of exposure, as 
well as the adequacy of systems in place to manage those risks. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 7



Page 2 of 8 

4.03 Each Internal Audit report gives a clear audit assurance opinion on the 
effectiveness of risk management in the area under review. These assurance 
opinion ratings are detailed below: 

 Assurance 
Opinion Explanation 

 Limited A number of key risks are not managed effectively. The control 
systems in operation are in need of significant improvement. 

 Adequate The control systems in operation are generally sound. However, 
opportunities exist to improve the management of some risks. 

 Substantial There is a sound system of control in operation to manage risks 
effectively. 

5.00 Planned Work Completed During Quarter One 

5.01 Appendix A contains the details of planned audit reviews completed during 
quarter one. Key areas for improvement are summarised for each audit with a 
specific focus on any agreed actions designated as high priority. 

6.00 Audit Reviews with ‘Limited’ assurance opinions and Follow-Up Audits 

6.01 One audit report was issued with ‘Limited’ assurance during the first quarter. 

6.02 Corporate Electronic Records Management 

 The Corporate Electronic Records Management audit scope was to review the 
arrangements for the keeping, management and destruction of electronic 
records in folders on the IT network. This included: 

 Although some pockets of good practice are in place regarding the 
management of electronic records, 4 high and 6 medium recommendations 
were made highlighting opportunities to improve. The high rated 
recommendations relate to: 

  The Records Management Policy be reviewed and update 
 A consistent corporate approach; 
 A review / controlled purge of network folders; and 
 The Corporate Retention Schedule be reviewed and updated 

 A working group has been established to drive the review of records 
management forward and Internal Audit are actively involved ensuring that 
progress is made. 

6.03 All ‘Limited’ Assurance audit reports are discussed at a Joint Leadership 
Team meeting, with the relevant Service Director invited to give an update on 
key findings and related recommendations. 

6.04 Progress against the action plan is monitored through Rochdale BCs 
Governance Board with regular updates given on progress of agreed 
recommendations. 

Page 7



Page 3 of 8 

6.05 Internal Audit will continue to monitor and challenge progress and will ensure 
that members are updated accordingly. 

7.00 Draft Reports 

 Draft reports are issued to management with the requirement that formal 
responses to recommendations are received within 28 days of the issue date.  

Internal Audit follows an agreed escalation process with management so as to 
ensure that the reports and actions are agreed in a timely manner.  

No dr
[...]


Teacher 
Pension 

To provide assurance that the 
Service is operating effectively and 
meets objectives, in light of 
operational changes arising from 
Covid. 

A 1 1 1 

P
age 12



Appendix A 

Planned audits completed in quarter one

Page 8 of 8 

Recommendation 
priorities Date of  

Audit Directorate Service Audit Area Scope of Audit Assurance 
Opinion 

H M L 

25-May-21 Public Health 
& Wellbeing 

  Sexual Health 

Evaluate the processes and controls 
supporting cross charges for sexual 
health services where a person who 
lives in one Authority presents 
themselves in another Authority for 
the use of their services. 

A 0 2 1 

03-Jun-21 Children's 
Services  Schools 

Bowlee Park 
Primary  School 

To focus upon the financial systems 
and governance arrangements in 
place. 

S 0 4 4 

28-May-21 Children's 
Services  Schools 

Ashfield Valley 
Primary School 

To focus upon the financial systems 
and governance arrangements in 
place. 

S 0 3 3 

20-May-21 Neighbourhoods Places 
Climate 
Emergency 

Provide input and challenge to 
initiatives arising from the focus on 
the Climate Emergency agenda and 
provide independent assurance on 
the adequacy of processes and 
controls where appropriate. 

S 0 3 3 

P
age 13



Page 1 of 3 

Report to Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 27 September 2021 

Portfolio Cabinet Member for Resources 

Report Author Louise Steel 

 
Public/Private 
Document Public 

 

Counter Fraud Team Quarter One Report 2020/21 
 

Executive Summary 

1.1 This report summarises the work of the Counter Fraud Team during the first 
quarter of 2021/22. 

1.2 The Counter Fraud Team have received 170 referrals during the period and 
have achieved £87,161 in overpayments and savings. 

1.3 Covid-19 continues to account for a significant amount of the Counter Fraud 
Team’s time and resource with over 1380 businesses being reviewed. 

1.4 90 allegations of COVID-19 business grant fraud are under investigation. 
1.5 60 allegations relating to Test & Trace were also investigated. 
1.6 In addition to this, The Counter Fraud Team have carried out reviews relating 

to the 2018/19 NFI Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support and have found 
£20,000 in overpayments, with 2 remaining as outstanding. 
These checks are carried out bi-annually. 

1.7 The impact of the pandemic had meant that interviews under caution were 
suspended on health & safety grounds and have recommenced during quarter 
two. 

Recommendation 

2. That the report be reviewed and noted. 
Reason for Recommendation 

3. This report is to enable the Audit and Governance Committee to scrutinise 
Counter Fraud coverage during the first quarter of 2021/22. 

Key Points for Consideration 

4. Performance 
4.1 A total of 170 fraud referrals were received in the first quarter of this 

financial year, compared to 175 from the same period in 2020/21.  

Page 14

Agenda Item 8



Page 2 of 3 

The main sources of these referrals came from the National Fraud Initiative 
(NFI), the Partnership Enforcement Team, anonymous information and 
RBC employees. 
A significant number of these do not progress to formal investigation by the 
team as they are either passed to the DWP or closed due to apparent 
malicious intent or the fact that there is not enough information to progress 
the matter. 

4.2 The Counter Fraud Team achieved £87,161 in overpayments and savings 
throughout quarter one, compared to £2,212 the previous year.  
(N.B. the onset of the Pandemic during quarter one last year meant that the 
Counter Fraud Team supported the distribution of the Small Business and 
Retail, Hospitality and Leisure Grants). 

5 Covid-19 Fraud 
5.1 Through-out the first quarter of 2021/22, the Counter Fraud Team have 

been conducting business and bank fraud pre-payment checks for 
businesses that applied for a business restart grant.  
The checks have included using a tool called Spotlight and a tool provided 
by the National Fraud Initiative (NFI) to check the validity of bank details 
provided.  
Those businesses deemed to be of higher risk were visited or asked for 
additional information by The Counter Fraud Team.  
The Counter Fraud Team have checked over 1380 businesses. 

5.2 The Counter Fraud Team have also continued to deal with fraud work 
related to COVID-19, including allegations of fraud arising from the 
Pandemic.  
90 allegations of COVID-19 business grant fraud have been received, all of 
which are being investigated. 

5.3 The Counter Fraud Team have started to receive allegations of Test and 
Trace Support Payment Fraud and are currently investigating over 60 
allegations. 

6 National Fraud Initiative (NFI) 
6.1 The Counter Fraud Team is one of several sections within the Council that 

have an important role to play in checking data matches that are received 
from the NFI.   
The Team have received the 2020 NFI Single Person Discount, Council 
Tax matches and are waiting for a further data match to take place, before 
checking any of the matches. 

6.2 The NFI Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support work from 2018/2019 
has been completed.  
The high risk matches have been checked and we currently have 2 open 
investigations.  
To date, the Counter Fraud Team have found over £20,000 in 
overpayments from these NFI matches.   

6.3 The Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support matches for 20/21 have been 
received and checks on the various reports have commenced. 

Page 15



Page 3 of 3 

6.4 NFI have also produced three reports in respect to the COVID-19 Business 
Grants: The Discretionary Grants, Small Business Grants and Retail, 
Leisure and Hospitality Grants.  
The Counter Fraud Team are currently checking the data matches. 

7 Partnership Enforcement Team (PET) 
7.1 The Counter Fraud Team not only investigates cases of fraud, but also 

provides a wealth of advice across the Council to services and to external 
bodies including immigration and the police.   
Replies have been made to 106 Data Protection Requests from April 2021 
to June 2021, not including the work that is completed in the PET. 

7.2 Referrals from different teams are brought to the PET weekly meeting each 
Monday to discuss and work on together.   
A combination of intelligence, skills and powers from the different 
enforcement agencies are used to prevent and detect fraud within the 
Borough.  
Currently the following cross-agency teams attend the weekly meeting: 
GMP – Organised Crime Team; Divisional Tasking Team, Rochdale BC – 
Children’s Services; Community Cohesion & Equality; Community Safety; 
Fraud; Public Protection; Strategic Housing, DWP – Fraud, RBH – 
Enforcement, Fire Service officials. 

7.3 The Counter Fraud Team also dealt with over 30 ‘police checks’ on 
Rochdale BC systems, to help the police trace alleged offenders and 
absconders.   

7.4 The Counter Fraud Team continue to participate in days of action and 
proactive visits resulting in savings being generated in respect of Council 
Tax, Business Rates, Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support.   

Costs and Budget Summary 

13 Not applicable. 
Risk and Policy Implications 

14 The work of the Counter Fraud Team helps protect the assets and interest 
of both the authority and people of Rochdale through ensuring that relevant 
policies are up to date, and followed, and by also looking to recoup any 
payments made through inappropriate means. 

Consultation 

15 The recommendations and actions arising from the work of the Counter 
Fraud Team are agreed followed through to an appropriate conclusion. 

Background Papers Place of Inspection 
None N/A 
  

For Further Information Contact: Louise Steel 
01706 926083 
louise.steel@rochdale.gov.uk 

Page 16

mailto:louise.steel@rochdale.gov.uk


 

Report to Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Date of Meeting 27 September 2021 
Portfolio Cabinet Member for 

Finance and Corporate 
Report Author Martin Nixon 

 

Public/Private Document Public 

 

Risk Management Progress Report - Q1 2021/22 
 

 
Executive Summary 

 
1. This report provides a summary of Risk Management and Insurance work 

during Quarter 1 of the 2021/22 year. 
 
Reviews of the Corporate risk registers managed by both the Council and 
the Heywood Middleton and Rochdale Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
have been completed. There are no Red risks to report within either the 
RBC Corporate risk register or the risk registers of individual RBC Services. 
 
The Insurance team achieved a claims cost mitigation result of £352,959.78 for 
the claims closed in the quarter. Renewals of Rochdale Council’s programme 
of insurance policies were agreed effective from 1st June 2021. 

 
Recommendation 

 
2. This report is for the information of Members to confirm the level of 

assurance provided through the management of risk and insurance services. 

 
Reason for Recommendation 

 
3. This report is to enable the Audit and Governance Committee, in accordance 

with their work programme and oversight of governance, to scrutinise Risk 
Management and Insurance Team coverage during the 2021/22 year for all 
Council Services. 
 
 
 
 

 
Key Points for Consideration 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 9



4.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5. 
 
5.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Corporate Risk Register 
 
The Leadership Team proactively manage risks listed under the Corporate 
risk register. The Corporate risk register can be viewed under Appendix 1. 
 
Following reviews completed in August, risk owners have maintained 
unchanged risk scores for all Corporate risks. Risk scores under CRR0004 
(Risk of failure of the Council to maintain financial resilience) and CRR0008 
(Safeguarding risk to children due to act or omission by the Council) had 
increased during 2020 to reflect the impact of the Covid pandemic. Scores 
for both returned to pre-pandemic levels due to the setting of a balanced 
budget for 2021/22 and reassurance that the level of financial 
reserve
[...]
ding factors causing the high level of risk, progress on mitigation 
actions and comment on future prospects for the risk level to reduce. 
 
 
Integrated Health and Social Care Risk Management 
The Corporate Risk and Assurance Framework report of 31 August 2021 
submitted to Leadership Team by the Heywood Middleton and Rochdale 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) included commentary on 4 risks 
having residual scores of 16 or more. 
 
Red Risks under the CCG Assurance Framework – 

Strategic 
Objective 

Risk Details Residual 
Score 

Prevention 
& Access 
S02-004 

Risk: Covid-19 outbreak. 
Controls: Revised Outbreak Plan developed and 
the Public Health Directorate plan for 2021/22 
focuses on longer-term impact. 

 
16 

Prevention 
& Access 
S02-007 

Risk: Changes in Covid-19 prevention measures 
leading to community outbreak. 
Controls: Developing an approach for the 
borough to maintain safety and business 
continuity as restrictions are lifted. 

 
 

16 

In Hospital 
- Planned 
S04-010 

Risk: System impact of increased waiting times 
for treatments as a result of delays caused by the 
Covid-19 pandemic. 
Controls: Initiatives underway through the LCO 
Planned Care Programme, the GM Elective 
Reform Recovery and Restoration Operations 
Group, and the NES Waiting List Recovery and 
Restorations Group. 

 
 
 

16 

In Hospital 
– Urgent 

Care 
S06-007 

Risk: Escalating waiting times for autism 
assessment (children aged over 5 years). 
Controls: Pennine Care to challenge infection 
control requirements which impact upon provider 
ability to undertake autism assessments. 

 
 

16 

Page 19



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6. 
 
 
 
 
 
7. 
 
7.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
7.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
The summaries provided in the table above confirm that the highest 
Residual risk scores as at August were associated with the direct health 
impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic, or the indirect impacts to other non-
Covid areas of health care. There are extensive planning and recovery 
activities underway in the CCG and LCO to mitigate these risks. The 
Council’s Public Health directorate have a shared responsibility for the 
‘Prevention & Access’ strategic objective, including influence over Covid-19 
Outbreak plans and the implementation of local prevention measures, as 
part of the integrated service provision. 
 
 
Risk Management Results 
 
There are currently no Red risks to report within either the Corporate risk 
register or the risk registers of individual RBC Services. 
 
 
Insurance Team 
 
Performance 
A summary of the work completed by the Insurance Team from April 2021 to 
June 2021 is set out below. 
 
The team received a total of 97 new claims notifications during quarter 3. 
This total can be divided between insurance classes – Highways (44), Motor 
(22), Other Public Liability (24), Employer’s Liability (5), Others (2). This 
figure is an increase in comparison to the 79 claims received during Q1 
2020/21. 
 
A total of 65 claims were closed by the team during quarter 1. This figure 
can be divided between the insurance classes - Highways (34), Motor (12), 
Other Public Liability (15), Employer’s Liability (4). Please note Closed 
claims will largely not be the same incidents as the newly notified claims 
referred to above. The claims handling process can run over a period of 
months or years, and therefore the team are working on a combination of 
new and existing cases. 
 
Claims Cost Mitigation Table for 2021/22 Q1 
The claims cost mitigation figures displayed in the table below are calculated 
by subtracting the final settled amounts for closed claims against the highest 
reserve amounts for the same losses during the handling of the claims. 
These statistics are a useful measure of the level of challenge put forward 
by the Insurance Team during their investigations, liaison with Council 
Services, and joint work with solicitors to defend against legal proceedings. 
 
 
 

Month Claims Closed Cost 

[...]
d in the foreseeable future but a medium term financial plan will help greatly if agreed. The risk 
in the current year is lower due to the benefits provided by the short term Covid funding arrangements, however this support is expected to have ended by the end of this financial year.

P
age 32



Document is Restricted

Page 33

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



 

Report to Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Date of Meeting 27 September 2021 
Portfolio Cabinet Member for 

Finance and Corporate  
Report Author Monitoring Officer 

 

Public/Private Document Public 

 

 

Audit and Governance Work Programme 
 

 
Executive Summary 

 
1. 
 
1.1 
 
 
1.2 

The Council’s Constitution is required to be reviewed annually. 
 
The Council has established a Democratic Structures and Constitutional 
Working Party to consider the democratic functions of the Council. 
 
The Working Party have proposed a wholesale review is undertaken via that 
forum. 

 
Recommendation 

 
2. 
 
 
2.1 

 
That the review of the Constitution is undertaken via the Democratic 
Structures and Constitutional Working Party. 
 
That the Chair and Vice Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee 
attend futures meetings of the Democratic Structures and Constitutional 
Working Party where the review of the Constitution is considered. 

 
Reason for Recommendation 

 
3. 
 
 
 
3.1 

The Audit and Governance Committee is the body with responsibility for the 
constitution.  A root and branch review of the Constitution will likely overload 
the work programme for the Audit and Governance Committee. 
 
Any recommendations from the Working Party would require consideration 
by the Audit and Governance Committee prior to submission to Council. 

 
Key Points for Consideration 

 
4. 
 
 
 

The Council’s current Constitution stems from the Modular Constitution 
developed to meet the requirements of the Local Government Act 2000, 
which saw the intro
[...]
Michael Garraway (Committees and 
Constitutional Services Manager) 
Michael.garraway2@rochdale.gov.uk 
 

Page 37

mailto:Michael.garraway2@rochdale.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Internal Audit Quarter One Report 2021/22
	8 Counter Fraud Team Quarter One Report 2020/21
	9 Risk Management Progress Report - Q1 2021/22
	Append. 1 for Risk Management Progress Report - Q1 2021/22
	Append. 2 for Risk Management Progress Report - Q1 2021/22
	Append. 3 for Risk Management Progress Report - Q1 2021/22
	Append. 4 for Risk Management Progress Report - Q1 2021/22

	10 Audit and Governance work programme



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
Monday, 27 September 2021 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Zaheer (Chair); Councillors Ahmed, Sultan, Brett, 
James Gartside, Hussain, Martin, Massey and Williams 
 
OFFICERS:  A. Ibrahim (Monitoring Officer), J. Murphy (Chief Finance 
Officer), S. Knowles (Head of Internal Audit), M. Nixon (Head of Risk and 
Insurance), L. Steel (Counter Fraud Team), M. Garraway (Committees and 
Constitutional Services Manager) 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  C. Ainsworth (Independent Person) and J. 
Sanderson (Independent Member) 
 
APOLOGIES: M. Carruthers-Watt (Independent Person) 
 

52 MINUTES 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee held 
on 9 August 2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 

53 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

54 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 
The Committee received a verbal update from the External Auditor in relation 
to work undertaken since the previous meeting of the Committee. 
 
It was stated that the Council’s accounts were exected to be signed off by the 
end of September 2021, with all work completed barring review and signing by 
the Council. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the update be noted. 
 

55 INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTER ONE REPORT 2021/22 
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Internal Audit which 
detailed work undertaken by the Internal Audit team during the first quarter of 
financial year 2021/22. 
 
It was reported that a substantial or adequate assurance opinion was given for 
all audits completed during the period, with the exception of one audit, 
Corporate Electronic Records Management, which was assigned a limited 
assurance opinion.  This included arrangements for the keeping, management 
and destruction of electronic records in folders on the IT network. Although 
some pockets of good practice were in place regarding the management of 
electronic records, 4 high and 6 medium recommendations were made 



highlighting opportunities to improve. The high rated recommendations relate 
to: 

 The Records Management Policy be reviewed and update 
 A consistent corporate approach; 
 A review / controlled purge of network folders; and 
 The Corporate Retention Schedule be reviewed and updated 

 
A working group has been established to drive the review of records 
management forward and Internal Audit were actively involved ensuring that 
progress is made. 
 
Members sought clarification in relation to the missing Aldi vouchers which 
had been purchased under the Hardship Fund for distribution during the 
Covid-19 pandemic.  The Head of Internal Audit gave assurance as to the 
measures taken to identify the issue and solutions to ensure that practices 
were improved for similar schemes. 
 
RESOLVED  
That the report be noted. 
 

56 COUNTER FRAUD TEAM QUARTER ONE REPORT 2020/21 
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Internal Audit summarising 
the work of the Counter Fraud Team during the first quarter of 2021/22. 
 
It was reported that the Counter Fraud Team have received 170 referrals 
during the period and achieved £87,161 in overpayments and savings; 90 
allegations of COVID-19 business grant fraud were under investigation; 60 
allegations relating to Test & Trace were also investigated; in addition to this, 
the Counter Fraud Team had carried out reviews relating to the 2018/19 NFI 
Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support finding £20,000 in overpayments, 
with two remaining as outstanding. 
 
Members sought clarification as to the amount of Council resources being 
used to support the National fraud initiative.  The Counter Fraud Team was 
one of several teams within the Council checking data matches that are 
received from central government. The Team had received the 2020 NFI 
Single Person Discount, Council Tax matches and were waiting for a further 
data match to take place.  
 
RESOLVED 
1. That the report be noted. 
2. That the amount of resource committed by the Council to supporting the 

National fraud initiative be communicated to Members of the Committee. 
 
 
 

57 RISK MANAGEMENT PROGRESS REPORT - Q1 2021/22 
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Risk and Insurance 
summarising the work undertaken during Quarter 1 of the 2021/22 year. 
 



It was reported that reviews of the Corporate risk registers managed by both 
the Council and the Heywood Middleton and Rochdale Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) have been completed. There are no Red risks 
to report within either the Council’s corporate risk register or the risk registers 
of individual Council’s Services. 
 
The Insurance team had achieved a claims cost mitigation result of 
£352,959.78 for the claims closed in the quarter. Renewals of Rochdale 
Council’s programme of insurance policies were agreed effective from 1 June 
2021. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the report be noted. 
 

58 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE WORK PROGRAMME 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Resources updating 
Members on the work programme for the Committee within the municipal 
year. 
 
It was reported that the Democratic Structures and Constitution Working Party 
had agreed to undertake a thorough review of the Councils constitution and 
anticipated to report to the meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee in 
March 2022. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the Democratic Structures and Constitution Working Party be requested 
to co-opt the Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee; the two 
Independent Persons and the Independent Member of the Audit and 
Governance Committee, to assist with the review of the Council’s constitution. 
 

59 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
RESOLVED 
That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of the following five items of business, in accordance with the provisions of 
Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 
 
Reason for the resolution 
Should the press and public remain during debate on these three items there 
may be a disclosure of information that is deemed to be exempt under Part 3 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

60 RISK MANAGEMENT PROGRESS REPORT - Q1 2021/22 
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Risk and Insurance 
detailing required prevention and detection mechanisms within the Council’s 
ICT infrastructure.   
  
It was reported that the Council’s Acceptable Use of ICT Policy had been 
rewritten and adopted by senior leadership following formal consultation with 
unions.  Training was being rolled out for all Officers. 
  



Members sought clarification on the provision of ICT equipment to assist them 
in their roles, noting the differing needs as compared to Officers.  The ICT 
Service Delivery and Assurance Manager acknowledged the need to assess 
the offer for Councillors to support them in their role. 
  
RESOLVED 
1.    That the report be noted. 
2.    That a Study Group be established to review Members ICT provisions with 

Membership to be determined following consultation with Members. 
 


